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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr C Catchpole.

	Scheme
	Alitalia Italian Airlines Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Trustees of the Alitalia Airlines Pension Scheme (the Trustees)
Alitalia-Linee Aeree Italiane S.P.A (the Employer)


Subject
Mr Catchpole says that his long term partner was advised prior to her death that, although they were not married, he would qualify for a spouse’s pension under the terms of the scheme. He says that if he does not qualify as a ‘Spouse’, then he should be awarded a dependant’s pension.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint against the Trustees regarding the provision of incorrect information should not be upheld because, even had the correct information been given to Ms Brahja in March 2004, I cannot conclude on the balance of probabilities that she would have married Mr Catchpole in order to establish his entitlement to a Spouse’s pension from the Scheme on her death.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Ms Brahja, Mr Catchpole’s long term partner was a member of the Scheme.
2. Ms Brahja wrote to Mr S, the Scheme secretary on 9 March 2004 asking what Mr Catchpole’s status would be with regard to death benefits should she die in service:
“I would be most grateful if you clarify the definition of Spouse as quoted in the Members’ Booklet referring to Death Benefits, In the event of my death, would my partner of 20 years, Christopher Catchpole, be eligible to receive the benefits as detailed in the booklet, or do we need to be legally married? The Company already recognises our relationship as ‘common law’, as he is able to use concessionary tickets.”
3. The response came from Ms A-H, the Personnel Services Specialist at the Employer, also on 9 March, quoting the definition of ‘Spouse’ from the Scheme rules (the Rules):

“Following your letter dated 9 March 2004 I have checked the Trust Deed of the Alitalia Italian Airlines Pension and Life Assurance Scheme for the definition of the word ‘spouse’ and the following is what I found quoted, namely:

‘For the purposes of the foregoing definition

‘spouse’ includes wife, husband, widow, widower and any former wife or husband and a person with whom a Member has gone through any ceremony of marriage or who is living with the member as his spouse.
I trust that the above has answered your questions…”

4. This letter was, the Trustees accept, incorrect.  In fact the Rules only provide for a pension to be paid to a person who was legally married to the member, or if there is no such person, the Trustees may pay an equivalent pension to a person who was “…wholly or mainly dependent on the Member for maintenance and support…”.  

5. Mr Catchpole says that as a result of this advice, he and Ms Brahja decided that it was not necessary for them to marry in order for him to benefit under the Scheme. He says that had they known that they need to marry for him to have an entitlement they would have done so, not regarding it as particularly significant step. It would, he says, have been a minor inconvenience compared to a lifetime future pension.  He says that in fact it would have been irrational not to marry.
6. Ms Brahja’s contract of employment was transferred to Alitalia Servizi S.p.A. with effect from 1 May 2005 and then to Alitalia Airport Ltd with effect from 10 December 2006. 
7. Mr Catchpole says that Ms Brahja was in generally good health until 2004 when she suffered from weight loss following the death of her uncle and was consequently signed off work for an extended period. In 2007 she was diagnosed with depression and prescribed appropriate medication. Later that year she developed jaundice and was admitted to hospital on 13 August. She was treated on a general ward but on 21 September suffered serious internal bleeding. At that point her condition was diagnosed as terminal and she died on 24 September.
8. On 29 October 2007, Mr Catchpole applied to the Trustees for a spouse’s pension. The Trustees sought evidence of his dependency on Ms Brahja, including details of his salary and non-earned income.

9. On 11 February 2008 Mr Catchpole received a letter from the scheme administrators saying that he had no right to a spouse’s pension under the Scheme although the Trustees did have a discretion to award a dependant’s pension. It was suggested that he provide documentary evidence to demonstrate his dependency in order to claim such a pension.
10. Mr Catchpole e-mailed the Trustees on 3 March 2008:

“I was certainly dependent upon Teresa for my board and lodging, as where we lived together was her property, bought and paid for by her and held in her name. In addition, she paid for the service charges and maintenance, all household bills, council tax, insurance and indeed the weekly shopping. Please advise what evidence you require to support this.”
11. An extract from the minutes of the Trustees’ meeting of 17 April 2008 reads as follows:

“CL reminded the Trustees of the situation relating to the late Ms Brahja. Essentially, Ms Brahja had erroneously been informed that in the event of her death her partner, to whom she was not married, would be entitled to a pension. In fact, benefits were not payable unless Ms Brahja’s partner, Mr Catchpole, was a financial dependant at the date of her death under the Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules.

BW had written to Mr Catchpole and he was apparently collating evidence of dependency…

MB noted that the Trustees might be found at fault in relation to the letter that had previously been sent to Ms Brahja. It was agreed to alert the Company to the situation once the Trustees had information about Mr Catchpole’s dependency or otherwise.”
12. At their meeting of 18 June 2008, the Trustees noted that although they requested details of Mr Catchpole’s earnings, no information had been forthcoming and based on the evidence to hand, they could not be satisfied that he qualified as a Dependant. In the minutes it was also stated:

“[Ms A-H] explained that both her and [Mr S’s] recollection was that the letter sent to Ms Brahja stating that Mr Catchpole would be eligible for a spouse’s pension had been agreed by [Mr S] (the Trustees’ secretary at the time). [Ms A-H] stated that if the letter had made it clear that Ms Brahja and Mr Catchpole needed to be married to guarantee that Mr Catchpole would be eligible for benefits then she believed that they would have got married. The Trustees agreed that this appeared likely from the correspondence.”
13. On 11 August the administrators wrote to Mr Catchpole:
“…I am writing to confirm that the Trustees have not received any additional information from you since your visit to our offices in early April 2008. Based on the information they currently hold the Trustees feel it is unlikely, having taken legal advice, that they will be able to class you as a dependant under the Scheme Rules and thus will not be able to pay you a Dependant’s pension…”
14. The Company went into Italian administration on 31 August 2008 with the Scheme entering wind-up on 29 October 2008. The UK company became insolvent on 22 January 2009 an which date the Scheme entered a Pension Protection Fund (PPF) assessment period.

15. Mr Catchpole has told my office that there were no benefits from other pension schemes or elsewhere that would have been affected by a marriage.  He also says that Ms Brahja’s estate was subject to inheritance tax.
Conclusions

16. The information conveyed to Mr Catchpole in the letter dated 9 March 2004 was incorrect and this constitutes maladministration.
17. Ms Brahja’s original query in March 2004 was directed to the secretary of the trustees, an appropriate person with whom to raise a matter regarding the pension scheme. I find that the letter dated 9 March 2004 signed by Ms A-H was sent on behalf of the Trustees. The minutes of the 18 June 2008 trustees’ meeting record that it was agreed by the Trustees’ Secretary and a Trustee.

18. The question I have to decide is what would have happened if Ms Brahja had been given the correct answer.  Mr Catchpole should be put in the position he would have been in if Ms Brahja had been told that he did not automatically qualify for a pension even though he was living with Ms Brahja as her spouse.

19. The only step that they could have taken to entitle Mr Catchpole to a pension would have been to marry.  

20. For the complaint to succeed I would have to decide that Mr Catchpole and Ms Brahja would have married between the  2004 letter and her death. 
21. I have taken into account the following:

· Mr Catchpole and Ms Brahja had been living together for 20 years.  They were evidently in a relationship that they regarded as permanent without any need for marriage, 
· Mr Catchpole’s assertion that they would have married, in particular noting that he says that he and Ms Brahja would not have regarded getting married as a particularly significant matter.  
· Ms Brahja was healthy at the time of her enquiry. Her illness was not identified as serious until very shortly before she died.

· Inheritance tax (though of significantly less significance than the future pension) could have been avoided by being married.

22. I fully accept that the incorrect information gave Ms Brahja and Mr Catchpole an unwarranted degree of comfort.  I further accept that it is possible that they would have got married had they known the true position.  But the test is whether it is more likely than not that they would have done.  Taking into account everything that was known about Ms Brahja’s state of health I cannot conclude that Ms Brahja and Mr Catchpole would, on the balance of probabilities, have married in order to secure entitlement to a spouse’s pension under the Scheme on her death, which was not expected at the time of the incorrect information or indeed very until shortly before she died. 
23. So the maladministration in giving incorrect information has not, in my judgment, caused Mr Catchpole a loss that requires compensation.
24. Having decided, in accordance with the rules, that Mr Catchpole did not qualify as a spouse under the Scheme, the Trustees considered whether Mr Catchpole met the definition of Dependant. In order to do so he would have had to have shown that at the date of Ms Brahja’s death he was wholly or mainly dependent upon her for maintenance or support. To this end, the Trustees requested certain information to substantiate his claim including details of his salary and other non-earned income. Mr Catchpole was either unable or unwilling to provide this information and the Trustees concluded that, on the basis of available evidence, Mr Catchpole did not meet the requirements under the Rules for a dependant’s pension.
25. Although Mr Catchpole claimed dependency in his e-mail to the Trustees dated 3 March 2008 and forwarded a copy of Ms Brahja’s will and a letter from Westminster Council regarding the property they occupied to support this view, without earnings details the Trustees could not establish whether or not he met the criteria under the Scheme and I do not therefore uphold the claim to a dependant’s pension.
26. I am unable to uphold this complaint.

TONY KING
20 January 2010 
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